



PROGRESSIVE CARE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
QUARTERS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016 AND 2015

Progressive Care, Inc.  
901 N Miami Beach Blvd., Ste 1-2  
North Miami Beach, FL 33162  
Ph: 786-657-2060 Fax: 305-919-7424  
[investors@progressivecareus.com](mailto:investors@progressivecareus.com)



## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' REVIEW REPORT	3
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
BALANCE SHEETS MARCH 31, 2016 AND DECEMBER 31, 2015	4
STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS MARCH 31, 2016 AND 2015	6
STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' (DEFICIT) EQUITY MARCH 31, 2016 AND DECEMBER 31, 2015	7
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS MARCH 31, 2016 AND 2015	8
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	10
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS	20
FORM 52-109F2 CERTIFICATION OF INTERIM FILINGS – CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER	24
FORM 52-109F2 CERTIFICATION OF INTERIM FILINGS – CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER	26
QUARTERLY DISCLOSURE STATEMENT FOR QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2016	28
ISSUER CERTIFICATION	39



EisnerAmper LLP  
900 West Hills Island Road  
Suite 1100  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33324  
954 475 4000  
FAX 954 475 4500

[www.eisneramper.com](http://www.eisneramper.com)

## INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' REVIEW REPORT

To the Board of Directors and Management of  
Progressive Care, Inc. and Subsidiaries

We have reviewed the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Progressive Care, Inc. and Subsidiaries, which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2016, and the related consolidated statements of operations, stockholders' (partner) equity, and cash flows for the quarters ended March 31, 2016 and 2015, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements. A review involves primarily applying analytical procedures to management's financial data and making inquiries of company management. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

### *Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements*

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement whether due to fraud or error.

### *Accountant's Responsibility*

Our responsibility is to conduct the review engagements in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Those standards require us to perform procedures to obtain limited assurance as a basis for reporting whether we are aware of any material modifications that should be made to the financial statements for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We believe that the results of our procedures provide a reasonable basis for our conclusion.

### *Accountants' Conclusion*

Based on our reviews, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying consolidated financial statements in order for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

### *December 31, 2015 Financial Statements*

The December 31, 2015 financial statements were not subjected to an audit, review, or compilation engagement by us, and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, or provide any assurance on them.

Ft. Lauderdale, FL  
May 13, 2016



**Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries**  
**Consolidated Balance Sheets**  
**(Unaudited)**

	<b>March 31, 2016</b>	<b>December 31, 2015</b>
<b><u>Assets</u></b>		
<b>Current Assets</b>		
Cash	\$288,716	\$289,677
Accounts receivable - net	693,926	708,184
Inventory - net	244,829	287,455
Prepaid expenses	3,780	4,737
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	<b>1,231,251</b>	<b>1,290,053</b>
<b>Property and equipment - net</b>	<b>91,933</b>	<b>56,283</b>
<b>Other Assets</b>		
Debt acquisition costs - net	-	1,250
Deposits	20,857	14,716
<b>Total Other Assets</b>	<b>20,857</b>	<b>15,966</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b><u>\$ 1,344,041</u></b>	<b><u>\$1,362,302</u></b>
<b><u>Liabilities and Stockholders' (Deficit) Equity</u></b>		
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$985,427	\$1,135,017
Deferred rent payable	89,578	89,610
Other current liabilities	25,000	25,000
Unearned revenue	218,535	184,529
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	<b>1,318,540</b>	<b>1,434,156</b>





**Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries**  
**Consolidated Statements of Operations**  
**(Unaudited)**

	<b>Three Months Ended</b>	
	<b>March 31, 2016</b>	<b>March 31, 2015</b>
<b>Sales - net</b>	\$ 3,949,385	\$ 3,116,028
<b>Cost of sales</b>	3,019,844	2,470,774
<b>Gross profit</b>	929,541	645,254
<b>Selling, general and administrative expenses</b>		
Bad debt expense	49,160	52,278
Other selling, general and administrative expense	785,526	595,689
	<u>834,686</u>	<u>647,967</u>
<b>Income (Loss) from operations</b>	<u>94,855</u>	<u>(2,713)</u>
<b>Other Income (Expense)</b>		
Change in fair value of derivative liability	-	368,853
(Loss) on debt settlement	-	(95,578)
Gain on sale of assets	5,000	-
Interest income	-	1
Interest expense	-	(552,622)
<b>Total other income (expense) - net</b>	<u>5,000</u>	<u>(279,346)</u>
<b>Net income (loss) before provision for income tax</b>	99,855	(282,059)
Provision for income tax	<u>(1,250)</u>	<u>(12,208)</u>
<b>Net income (loss)</b>	<u>\$ 98,605</u>	<u>\$ (294,267)</u>
<b>Basic and diluted net income (loss) per common share</b>	<u>(0.00)</u>	<u>(0.01)</u>
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding</b>		
during the period - basic and diluted	<u>349,545,207</u>	<u>58,622,133</u>

See independent accountants' review report and notes to consolidated financial statements.



**Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries**  
**Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' (Deficit) Equity**  
**For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2016 and Year Ended December 31, 2015**  
**(Unaudited)**

	Preferred Series A		Common Stock		Additional	Accumulated	Total
	\$0.001 Par Value		\$0.0001 Par Value		Paid-in	Deficit	Stockholders'
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount	Capital	Deficit	Equity (Deficit)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2014</b>	51	\$ -	41,068,344	\$ 4,106	\$ 251,304	\$ (2,200,537)	\$ (1,945,127)
Issuance of common stock for debt per 3(a)(10) settlement agreement	-	-	273,913,000	27,391	2,488,110	-	2,515,501
Issuance of common stock for consulting services			20,000,000	2,000	320,000		322,000
Issuance of common stock for settlement of debt			6,083,985	609	166,701		167,310
Issuance of common stock for bonus			10,977,716	1,098	86,723		87,821
Net loss for the year ended December 31, 2015	-	-	-	-	-	(1,219,359)	(1,219,359)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2015</b>	51	\$ -	352,043,045	\$ 35,204	\$ 3,312,838	\$ (3,419,896)	\$ (71,854)
Return of common stock - 3(a)(10) settlement agreement			(12,497,838)	(1,250)			(1,250)
Net income for the three months ended March 31, 2016						98,605	98,605
<b>Balance March 31, 2016</b>	51	\$ -	339,545,207	\$ 33,954	\$ 3,312,838	\$ (3,321,291)	\$ 25,501

See independent accountants' review report and notes to consolidated financial statements.



**Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries**  
**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
**(Unaudited)**

	<b>Three Months Ended</b>	
	<b>March 31, 2016</b>	<b>March 31, 2015</b>
<b>Cash Flows From Operating Activities:</b>		
Net Income (Loss)	\$ 98,605	\$ (294,267)
<i>Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:</i>		
Depreciation	4,073	7,897
Change in Allowance of Doubtful Accounts	49,160	18,838
Amortization of debt issue and debt discount	-	95,578
Change in fair value of derivative liability	-	(368,853)
Change in debt discount	-	450,174
Gain on sale of assets	(5,000)	-
<i>Changes in operating assets and liabilities:</i>		
<i>(Increase) decrease in:</i>		
Accounts receivable	(34,902)	145,148
Inventory	42,626	141,080
Prepaid Expenses	957	13,220
Deposits	(6,141)	-
<i>Increase (decrease) in:</i>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(149,590)	(77,857)
Change in unearned revenue	34,006	(166,345)
Deferred rent	(32)	1,908
<b>Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities</b>	<b>33,762</b>	<b>(33,479)</b>
<b>Cash Flows From Investing Activities:</b>		
Purchase of property and equipment	(39,723)	(5,246)
Proceeds from sale of assets	5,000	-
<b>Net Cash Used in Investing Activities</b>	<b>(34,723)</b>	<b>(5,246)</b>
<b>Cash Flows From Financing Activities:</b>		
Proceeds from notes payable	-	82,203
Issuance of common stock against debt per agreement	-	497,606
<b>Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Financing Activities</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>82,203</b>
<b>Net increase (decrease) in cash</b>	<b>(961)</b>	<b>43,478</b>





Cash at beginning of period	289,677	83,716
<b>Cash at end of period</b>	<b>\$ 288,716</b>	<b>\$ 127,194</b>
<b><u>Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:</u></b>		
Cash paid for interest	\$ -	\$ -
Cash paid for taxes	\$ 1,250	\$ -
<b><u>Supplemental disclosures of non-cash investing and financing activities:</u></b>		
Conversion of accounts payable and convertible debt to notes payable per settlement agreement	\$ -	\$ 1,826,005
Issuance (return) of common stock against debt per agreement	\$ (1,250)	\$ 497,606

See independent accountants' review report and notes to consolidated financial statements.



**Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(See Independent Accountants' Review Report)**  
**March 31, 2016**

**Note 1 Organization & Nature of Operations**

Progressive Care, Inc. (the "Company"; or "we") was incorporated under the laws of the state of Delaware on October 31, 2006. PharmCo, LLC ("PharmCo"), headquartered in North Miami Beach, Florida, was formed on November 29, 2005 as a Florida Limited Liability Company. On October 21, 2010, the Company acquired PharmCo and PharmCo 780, which is an inactive company.

The Company through its wholly-owned subsidiary, PharmCo, LLC, is a South Florida health services organization and provider of prescription pharmaceuticals specializing in health practice risk management, compounded medications, the sale of anti-retroviral medications and related medication therapy management, and the supply of prescription medications to long term care facilities. The Company is focused on developing the PharmCo brand and adding business elements that cater to specific under-served markets and demographics. This effort includes community and network based marketing strategies, the introduction of new locations, acquisitions and the strategic collaboration(s) with community, government and charitable organizations. As of 2016, the Company completely discontinued billing third party payors for the sales and rental of durable medical equipment.

**Note 2 Basis of Presentation**

The Company's fiscal year end is December 31. The Company uses the accrual method of accounting

**Note 3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies**

**Principles of Consolidation**

All inter-company accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

**Use of Estimates**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Such estimates and assumptions impact both assets and liabilities, including but not limited to: net realizable value of accounts receivable, estimated useful lives and potential impairment of property and equipment, and estimates of tax liabilities.

Making estimates requires management to exercise significant judgment. It is at least reasonably possible that the estimate of the effect of a condition, situation or set of circumstances that existed at the date of the financial statements, which management considered in formulating its estimate, could change in the near term due to one or more future confirming events. Accordingly, actual results could differ significantly from estimates.



**Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(See Independent Accountants' Review Report)**  
**March 31, 2016**

**Cash**

The Company minimizes credit risk associated with cash by periodically evaluating the credit quality of its primary financial institution. The balance at times may exceed federally insured limits.

**Accounts Receivable and Allowance for Doubtful Accounts**

The Company recorded an allowance for doubtful accounts for estimated differences between the expected and actual payment of accounts receivable. These reductions were made based upon reasonable and reliable estimates that were determined by historical experience, contractual terms, and current conditions. Each quarter, the Company reevaluates its estimates to assess the adequacy of its allowance and adjusts the amounts as necessary.

**Risks and Uncertainties**

The Company's operations are subject to intense competition, risk and uncertainties including financial, operational, regulatory and other risks including the potential risk of business failure.

**Billing Concentrations**

The Company's primary receivables are from prescription medications billed to various insurance providers. Ultimately, the insured is responsible for payment should the insurance company not make payment to the Company. The Company generated reimbursements from four significant insurance providers for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015

<b>Payors</b>	<b>3 Months Ended March 31, 2016</b>	<b>3 Months Ended March 31, 2015</b>
A	14%	14%
B	12%	11%
C	12%	11%
D	10%	-

**Inventory**

Inventory is valued on a lower of first-in, first-out (FIFO) cost or market basis. Inventory primarily consists of prescription medications and retail items available to be sold. The Company provides a valuation allowance for obsolescence and slow moving items.



**Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(See Independent Accountants' Review Report)**  
**March 31, 2016**

**Property and Equipment**

Property and equipment is stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred.

Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis over estimated useful lives as follows:

<b>Description</b>	<b>Estimated Useful Life</b>
Leasehold improvements and fixtures	Lesser of estimated useful life or life of lease
Furniture and equipment	5 years
Computer equipment and software	3 years
Vehicles	3-5 years

Property and equipment is reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. There were no impairment charges for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015.

**Fair Value of Financial Instruments**

The Company's financial instruments consisted of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable, and notes payable. The carrying amounts of the Company's financial instruments generally approximate their fair values at March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015, due to the short term nature of these instruments.

**Derivative Liabilities**

Fair value accounting requires bifurcation of embedded derivative instruments such as conversion features in convertible debt or equity instruments, and measurement of their fair value. In determining the appropriate fair value, the Company uses the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. In assessing the convertible debt instruments, management determines if the convertible debt host instrument is conventional convertible debt and further if there is a beneficial conversion feature requiring measurement. If the instrument is not considered conventional convertible debt, the Company will continue its evaluation process of these instruments as derivative financial instruments.

Once derivative liabilities are determined, they are adjusted to reflect fair value at the end of each reporting period. Any increase or decrease in the fair value is recorded in results of operations as an adjustment to fair value of derivatives. In addition, the fair value of freestanding derivative instruments such as warrants, are also valued using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. Once a derivative liability ceased to exist any remaining fair value was reclassified to Change in Fair Value of Derivative on the accompanying consolidated statements of operations.



**Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(See Independent Accountants' Review Report)**  
**March 31, 2016**

**Revenue Recognition**

The Company records revenue when all of the following have occurred: (1) pervasive evidence of an arrangement exists, (2) asset is transferred to the customer without further obligation, (3) the sales price to the customer is fixed or determinable, and (4) collectability is reasonably assured.

The Company recognizes its pharmacy revenue when a customer picks up or is delivered their prescription or purchases merchandise at the store. The Company records unearned revenue for prescriptions that are filled but not yet delivered at period-end. Billings for most prescription orders are with third-party payers, including Medicare, Medicaid and insurance carriers. Customer returns are nominal.

Total pharmacy revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015 were approximately \$3,942,287 (99.8%) and \$3,097,191 (99.4%).

**Cost of Sales**

Cost of pharmacy sales is derived based upon vendor purchases relating to prescriptions sold and point-of-sale scanning information for non-prescription sales, and is adjusted based on periodic inventories. All other costs related to sales are expensed as incurred.

**Vendor Concentrations**

For the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015, the Company had significant vendor concentrations with two vendors; the purchases from these significant vendors are as follows:

Vendor	Three Months Ended March 31, 2016	Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
A	78%	92%
B	12%	7%

**Selling, General and Administrative Expenses**

Selling expenses primarily consist of store salaries, contract labor, occupancy costs, and expenses directly related to the store. Other general and administrative costs include advertising, insurance and depreciation and amortization.

**Advertising**

Costs incurred for producing and communicating advertising for the Company are charged to operations as incurred. Advertising expense was \$17,889 and \$11,212 for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.



**Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(See Independent Accountants' Review Report)**  
**March 31, 2016**

**Income Taxes**

Income taxes are accounted for under the asset and liability method. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases and operating loss and tax credit carry forwards. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that includes the enactment date. The Company recognizes the effect of income tax positions only if those positions are more likely than not of being sustained. Recognized income tax positions are measured at the largest amount that is greater than 50% likely of being realized; changes in recognition or measurement are reflected in the period in which the change in judgment occurs.

The Company's deferred tax assets at March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 were fully offset by valuation allowances as it was not more likely than not that the tax benefits of net operating loss carry forwards would be realized.

The Company does not believe it has any uncertain tax positions during the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015.

**Earnings (Loss) per Share**

Basic earnings/loss per share ("EPS") is computed by dividing net loss available to common stockholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period, excluding the effects of any potentially dilutive securities. Diluted EPS gives effect to all dilutive potential of shares of common stock outstanding during the period including stock warrants, using the treasury stock method (by using the average stock price for the period to determine the number of shares assumed to be purchased from the exercise of stock warrants), and convertible debt, using the if-converted method. Diluted EPS excludes all dilutive potential of shares of common stock if their effect is anti-dilutive.

The Company had no potential common stock equivalents outstanding at March 31, 2016 and 2015.

**Recent Accounting Pronouncements**

In March 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") No. 2016-09, *Compensation – Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting* ("ASU 2016-09"). This guidance applies to all entities that issue share-based payment awards to their employees and is designed to simplify several areas of the accounting for share-based payment transactions. The areas for simplification include income tax consequences, forfeitures, classification of awards as either equity or liabilities and classification on the statement of cash flows. In addition, ASU 2016-09 eliminates the guidance in Topic 718 that was indefinitely deferred shortly after the issuance of FASB Statement No. 123 (revised 2004), *Share-Based Payment*. ASU 2016-09 is effective for interim and annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2016. The Company does not expect the adoption of ASU 2016-09 to have a material impact on its consolidated financial condition or results of operations.



**Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(See Independent Accountants' Review Report)**  
**March 31, 2016**

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)* ("ASU 2016-02"). Under this guidance, an entity is required to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities on its balance sheet and disclose key information about leasing arrangements. ASU 2016-02 offers specific accounting guidance for a lessee, a lessor and sale and leaseback transactions. Lessees and lessors are required to disclose qualitative and quantitative information about leasing arrangements to enable a user of the financial statements to assess the amount, timing and uncertainty of cash flows arising from leases. ASU 2016-02 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018 and requires a modified retrospective adoption, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the expected impact on its consolidated financial statements upon the adoption of this guidance.

In November 2015, the FASB amended the guidance on the classification of deferred taxes. The amendments eliminate the requirement to present deferred tax liabilities and assets as current and non-current in a classified balance sheet. Instead, all deferred tax assets and liabilities will be classified as non-current. The amendments are effective for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2017, and interim periods within that fiscal year. The amendments may be applied prospectively to all deferred tax liabilities and assets or retrospectively to all periods presented. The Company does not believe the adoption of the guidance will have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

In May 2014, the FASB issued guidance requiring a new approach to revenue recognition. The core principle of the guidance is that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. To achieve that core principle, an entity should apply the following steps:

- Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer.
- Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract.
- Step 3: Determine the transaction price.
- Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract.
- Step 5: Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

In August 2015, the FASB deferred the effective date of the guidance by one year resulting in the guidance being effective for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2018, including interim reporting periods within that reporting period. Earlier application is permitted only as of annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2016, including interim reporting periods within that reporting period. The guidance can be adopted retrospectively to each prior reporting period presented, subject to certain practical expedients, or retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying the guidance recognized at the date of initial application. The Company is currently assessing the impact of adopting the guidance.

In August 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-15, *Presentation of Financial Statements – Going Concern*. The ASU requires management to evaluate relevant conditions, events and certain management plans that are known or reasonably knowable as of the evaluation date when determining whether substantial doubt about an entity's ability to continue as a going concern exists. Management will be required to make this evaluation for both annual and interim reporting periods. The standard states substantial doubt exists when relevant conditions and events, considered in the aggregate, indicate that it is probable that the entity will be unable to meet its obligations as they become due within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued. An entity must provide certain disclosures if conditions or events raise substantial doubt about the entity's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company will be required to apply



**Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(See Independent Accountants' Review Report)**  
**March 31, 2016**

the provisions of ASU 2014-15 for accounting periods beginning after December 15, 2016 and for interim periods within those fiscal years.

**Note 4 Liquidity**

During the three months ended March 31, 2016 the Company had net income of approximately \$0.1 million and positive cash flow from operations of approximately \$34,000. The Company believes that it has adequate capital to operate over the next 12 months. However, additional funding will be necessary to complete planned expansion initiatives. To address its financing requirements, the Company will seek funding through offering equity or convertible debt securities to individual and institutional investors. The outcome of these matters cannot be predicted at this time.

Historically, the Company has had operating losses, negative cash flows, and working capital deficiencies. Now that the Company has changed its focus and eliminated the majority of its debt, it is still uncertain whether the Company can sustain profitability and positive cash flows from operations. Also, the Company is uncertain as to whether it can obtain financing to execute growth objectives.

**Note 5 Accounts Receivable**

Accounts receivable consisted of the following at March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015.

	<b>March 31, 2016</b>	<b>December 31, 2015</b>
Gross accounts receivable	\$ 700,931	\$ 712,564
Allowance for doubtful accounts	<u>(7,005)</u>	<u>(4,380)</u>
Accounts receivable – net	<u>\$ 693,926</u>	<u>\$ 708,184</u>

For the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015, the Company wrote off \$49,160 and \$52,278 respectively, of its accounts receivable as bad debt expense.





**Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(See Independent Accountants' Review Report)**  
**March 31, 2016**

**Note 6 Property and Equipment**

Property and equipment consisted of the following at March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015.

	<u>March 31, 2016</u>	<u>December 31, 2015</u>
Leasehold improvements and fixtures	\$ 144,043	\$ 139,587
Furniture and equipment	74,494	70,494
Computer equipment and software	59,803	59,804
Vehicles	46,089	59,620
Total	<b>324,429</b>	<b>329,505</b>
Less: accumulated depreciation	<u>232,496</u>	<u>273,222</u>
Property and equipment – net	<u>\$ 91,933</u>	<u>\$ 56,283</u>

Depreciation and amortization expense for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015 was \$4,073 and \$7,897, respectively.

**Note 7 Stockholders' (Deficit) Equity**

On March 24, 2016, the Company cancelled 12,497,938 shares, which a lender returned to the Company as these were excess shares not needed in consideration of the September 3, 2014 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction.

As of March 31, 2016, the total balance of shares issued and outstanding as reported by the transfer agent is 341,263,107 shares. As per the Company's books and records the balance issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2016 is 339,545,107 shares, a difference of 1,718,000 shares. The variance is comprised of 1,718,000 shares of common stock issued to Pharmco, LLC prior to May 31, 2010 which the Company has reversed off of its books but the transfer agent still has reported them as issued.

On July 3, 2014 the company's shareholders and board of directors authorized the creation of 51 shares of Series A Super-voting Preferred Stock at par value of \$0.001 per share. The series is a non-dividend producing instrument which will rank superior to the Company's common stock.

Each one (1) share of the Series A Preferred Stock shall have voting rights equal to (x) 0.019607 *multiplied by* the total issued and outstanding Common Stock and Preferred Stock eligible to vote at the time of the respective vote (the "**Numerator**"), *divided by* (y) 0.49, *minus* (z) the Numerator. For the avoidance of doubt, if the total issued and outstanding Common Stock eligible to vote at the time of the respective vote is 5,000,000, the voting rights of one share of the Series A Preferred Stock shall be equal to  $102,036 (0.019607 \times 5,000,000) / 0.49 - (0.019607 \times 5,000,000) = 102,036$ .



**Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(See Independent Accountants' Review Report)**  
**March 31, 2016**

With respect to all matters upon which stockholders are entitled to vote or to which stockholders are entitled to give consent, the holders of the outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall vote together with the holders of Common Stock without regard to class, except as to those matters on which separate class voting is required by applicable law or the Certificate of Incorporation or By-laws.

On July 11, 2014, the board of directors approved the issuance of 51 shares of the Company's Series A Preferred Stock to Armen Karapetyan, which is equal to 50.99% of the total voting power of all issued and outstanding voting capital of the company in satisfaction of \$20,000 in past due debt.

**Note 8 Commitments and Contingencies**

**Legal Matters**

We are currently not involved in any litigation that we believe could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition or results of operations. There is no such action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation before or by any court, public board, government agency, self-regulatory organization, or body pending or, to the knowledge of the executive officers of our company or any of our subsidiaries, threatened against or affecting our company, common stock, any of our companies or our subsidiaries' officers or directors in their capacities as such, in which an adverse decision could have a material adverse effect.

**Lease Commitments**

Rent expense was \$44,731 and \$75,370 respectively, for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015.

Deferred rent payable at March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 was \$89,578 and \$89,610, respectively. Deferred rent payable is the sum of the difference between the monthly rent payment and the straight-line monthly rent expense of an operating lease that contains escalated payments in future periods.

Our corporate office and pharmacy are located in North Miami Beach, FL. We currently rent approximately 5,100 square feet of retail and pharmacy space. The lease expires in December 2020.

At March 31, 2016, rental commitments for currently occupied space for the years of 2016 through 2020 are as follows:

Year	Amount
2016	\$ 167,329
2017	175,952
2018	184,836
2019	194,015
2020	203,487
	<u>\$ 925,619</u>



**Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(See Independent Accountants' Review Report)**  
**March 31, 2016**

**Note 9 Related Party Transactions**

During the periods ended March 31, 2016 and 2015 the Company had related party transactions with Spark Financial Consulting ("Spark"), which is a consulting company owned by control shareholder Armen Karapetyan. Through Spark, Mr. Karapetyan provides business development services including but not limited to recruiting, targeting and evaluation of potential mergers and acquisitions, finding third party contractors and assisting with related negotiations. The Company accrues \$12,000 per month in fees payable to Spark.

During the periods ended March 31, 2016 and 2015, the Company paid Spark \$46,000 and \$8,200 respectively. The Company had accrued balances payable to Spark on its consolidated balance sheets ended March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 of \$27,686 and \$37,686, respectively.

**Note 10 Subsequent Events**

On April 4, 2016, the State of New York granted a non-resident pharmacy license to PharmCo, LLC. The license is effective until March 31, 2019 and allows PharmCo to dispense both traditional medications and compounds to residents of New York. The Company plans to market its products and services and ship medications from its North Miami Beach facility.

On April 6, 2016 the corporation entered into a consulting agreement with MIDAM Ventures, LLC. ("MIDAM") pursuant to which MIDAM is to provide certain business advisory services in exchange for \$90,000 payable under the following terms: (a) \$45,000 in restricted common shares of Progressive Care, Inc. (RXMD) valued at \$0.04 per share (1,125,000 shares) pursuant to Rule 144, and (b) \$45,000 in cash paid monthly in \$7,500 installments for the length of the term.

On April 6, 2016 the corporation entered into a consulting agreement with Mass Ventures Corp. ("MVC") pursuant to which MVC is to provide certain web development, digital marketing and branding services in exchange for \$50,000 payable under the following terms: (a) \$35,000 in restricted common shares of Progressive Care, Inc. (RXMD) valued at \$0.04 per share (875,000 shares) pursuant to Rule 144 and delivered 50% at the commencement of the term and 50% upon completion of the project, and (b) \$15,000 in cash paid monthly in \$5,000 installments for the length of the term.

Management has evaluated subsequent events through May 13, 2016, the date on which the financial statements were available to be issued. There were no subsequent events requiring adjustment to the financial statements.



## MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the attached unaudited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto. In addition to historical information, the following discussion contains forward-looking statements that involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Where possible, we have tried to identify these forward looking statements by using words such as “anticipate,” “believe,” “intends” or similar expressions. Our actual results may differ materially from those anticipated by the forward-looking statements due to important factors and risks including, but not limited to, those set forth under “Risk Related to our Business” beginning on page 10 of our Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2015.

### Overview

During the three months ended March 31, 2016, the company’ focus was to continue the growth and development of its pharmacy services, specifically compounded pharmaceuticals. This renewed attention to the company’s core business and the addition of a growing revenue segment, allowed the company to grow overall sales.

In addition to the operational improvements, the company entered 2016 virtually out of debt as it had successfully completed the reduction of its’ outstanding debt that had been on the balance sheets and settled any legal disputes regarding past due debts. This was achieved by successfully executing a 3(a)(10) transaction which consolidated the notes and past due payables into a single note that was paid by the issuance and subsequent sale of the company’s common stock. This transaction was highly dilutive, but the Company believes that, now that it is complete, it will be better able to meet current and future capital and financing needs.

### Results of Operations

The following table summarizes our results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015:

	Three Months Ended					
	March 31, 2016		March 31, 2015		\$ Change	% Change
	Dollars	% of Revenue	Dollars	% of Revenue		
Total revenues – net	\$ 3,949,385	100%	\$ 3,116,028	100%	\$ 833,357	27%
Total cost of sales	3,019,844	76%	2,470,774	79%	549,070	22%
Total gross margin	929,541	24%	645,254	21%	284,287	44%
Operating expenses	834,686	21%	647,967	21%	186,719	29%
Operating income (loss)	94,855	2%	(2,713)	-0%	97,568	-3896%
Other income (expense)	5,000	0%	(279,346)	-9%	284,346	-102%
Net Inc (Loss) Before Tax	99,855	3%	(282,059)	-9%	381,914	-135%
Income tax expense	(1,250)	0%	(12,208)	-0%	10,958	-90%
Net income (loss)	\$ 98,605	2%	\$ (294,267)	-9%	\$ 392,872	-134%



## Revenue

Our pharmacy revenues were as follows:

	Three Months Ended					
	March 31, 2016		March 31, 2015		\$ Change	% Change
	Dollars	% of Revenue	Dollars	% of Revenue		
Pharmacy	\$3,942,287	99%	\$3,097,191	99%	\$ 845,096	27%
Total Sales	\$3,949,385	100%	\$3,116,028	100%	\$ 845,096	27%

Net revenue increased approximately \$845,096 or 27% for the three months ended March 31, 2016 as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2015. Our increase in pharmacy revenue is the result of concentrated marketing efforts to doctor's offices, clinics, and long term care facilities and the addition of compounded pharmaceutical sales.

## Gross Margin

Our gross margin as a percent of sales increased from 21% to 24% for three months ended March 31, 2016 as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2015. Overall margins for this period were higher because of the continued increase in compounded pharmaceutical sales which carry a higher gross margin than standard pharmaceutical sales.

## Operating Expenses

Our operating expenses increased \$186,719 or 29% for the three months ended March 31, 2016 as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2015. The increase was mainly attributable to higher labor expenses associated with the continued development and processing of the compounded pharmaceuticals department and losses from bad debts from aged receivables.

## Net Income/Loss

Our overall net loss decreased by \$381,914 for the three months ended March 31, 2016 as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2015, mainly attributable to not having the expenses associated with the execution of the 3(a)(10) transaction which was completed during the fourth quarter 2015. The company is reporting a profit for the quarter ended March 31, 2016, which is the first profit reported since 2010.

## Cash Flows

The following table summarizes our cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015:



Three Months Ended				
	March 31, 2016		March 31, 2015	
<i>Net change in cash from:</i>				
Operating activities	\$	33,762	\$	(33,479)
Investing activities		(34,723)		(5,246)
Financing activities		-		82,203
Change in cash	\$	(961)	\$	43,478
Cash at end of Period	\$	\$288,716	\$	127,194

Net cash provided by operating activities increased to \$33,762 due to decreases in depreciation, and decreases in accounts receivable and inventory and not having expenses to report for the derivative liability related to the 3(a) 10 transaction for the three months ended March 31, 2016.

Net cash used for investing activities increased by \$29,477 for the three months ended March 31, 2016 as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2015 primarily as a result of new vehicle purchases during the three months ended March 31, 2016.

Net cash provided by financing activities decreased \$82,203 for the three months ended March 31, 2016 as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2015 as a result of the completion of the 3(a)(10) transaction during the fourth quarter 2015.

### Current and Future Financing Needs

We have an accumulated deficit of \$3,321,291 through March 31, 2016. We have spent, and expect to continue to spend additional amounts in connection with implementing our business strategy. Based on our current plans, we believe that our current cash may not be sufficient to enable us to meet our planned operating needs.

However, the actual amount of funds we will need to operate is subject to many factors, some of which are beyond our control. We have based our estimate on assumptions that may prove to be wrong. We may need to obtain additional funds sooner or in greater amounts than we currently anticipate. Potential sources of financing include public or private sales of our shares or debt and other sources. We may seek to access the public or private equity markets when conditions are favorable due to our long-term capital requirements. We do not have any committed sources of financing at this time and it is uncertain whether additional funding will be available when we need it on terms that will be acceptable to us, or at all. If we raise funds by selling additional shares of common stock or other securities convertible into common stock, the ownership interest of our existing stockholders will be diluted. If we are not able to obtain financing when needed, we may be unable to carry out our business plan. As a result, we may have to significantly limit our operations and our business, financial condition and results of operations would be materially harmed.



## **CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES**

### **Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures**

Pursuant to Rule 13a-15(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Exchange Act”), the Company carried out an evaluation, with the participation of the Company’s management, including the Company’s Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”), and Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) of the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (as defined under Rule 13a-15(e) under the Exchange Act) as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based upon its current evaluation, the Company’s CEO and CFO have concluded that the Company’s current disclosure controls and procedures are effective to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports that the Company files or submits under the Exchange Act, is recorded, processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms, and that such information is accumulated and communicated to the Company’s management, including the Company’s CEO and CFO, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

### **Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting**

There has been no change in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) of the Exchange Act) that occurred during our fiscal quarter ended March 31, 2016 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.



FORM 52-109F2

CERTIFICATION OF INTERIM FILINGS  
FULL CERTIFICATE

I, **Alan Jay Weisberg**, *Chief Financial Officer of Progressive Care, Inc.*, certify the following:

1. **Review:** I have reviewed the financial statements and MD&A (together, the "quarterly filings") of **Progressive Care, Inc.** (the "issuer") for the period ended **March 31, 2016**.
2. **No misrepresentations:** Based on my knowledge, having exercised reasonable diligence, the interim filings do not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it was made, with respect to the period covered by the interim filings.
3. **Fair presentation:** Based on my knowledge, having exercised reasonable diligence, the interim financial statements together with the other financial information included in the interim filings fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer, as of the date of and for the periods presented in the interim filings.
4. **Responsibility:** The issuer's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (DC&P) and internal control over financial reporting (ICFR), as those terms are defined in National Instrument 52-109 *Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings*, for the issuer.
5. **Design:** Subject to the limitations, if any, described in paragraphs 5.2 and 5.3, the issuer's other certifying officer(s) and I have, as at the end of the period covered by the interim filings
  - (a) designed DC&P, or caused it to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance that
    - (i) material information relating to the issuer is made known to us by others, particularly during the period in which the interim filings are being prepared; and
    - (ii) information required to be disclosed by the issuer in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports filed or submitted by it under securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation; and
  - (b) designed ICFR, or caused it to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with the issuer's GAAP.
- 5.1 **Control framework:** The control framework the issuer's other certifying officer(s) and I used to design the issuer's ICFR is **Internal Control over Finance Reporting – Guidance for Smaller Public Companies published by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO)**.
- 5.2 **ICFR – material weakness relating to design:** N/A





5.3 *Limitation on scope of design:* N/A

6. *Reporting changes in ICFR:* The issuer has disclosed in its MD&A any change in the issuer's ICFR that occurred during the period beginning on **January 1, 2016** and ended on **March 31, 2016** that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the issuer's ICFR.

Date: **May 13, 2016**

s/Alan Jay Weisberg

Alan Jay Weisberg  
Chief Financial Officer



FORM 52-109F2  
CERTIFICATION OF INTERIM FILINGS  
FULL CERTIFICATE

I, **Alan Jay Weisberg**, *Interim Chief Executive Officer of Progressive Care, Inc.*, certify the following:

1. **Review:** I have reviewed the financial statements and MD&A (together, the "quarterly filings") of **Progressive Care, Inc.** (the "issuer") for the period ended **March 31, 2016**.
2. **No misrepresentations:** Based on my knowledge, having exercised reasonable diligence, the interim filings do not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it was made, with respect to the period covered by the interim filings.
3. **Fair presentation:** Based on my knowledge, having exercised reasonable diligence, the interim financial statements together with the other financial information included in the interim filings fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer, as of the date of and for the periods presented in the interim filings.
4. **Responsibility:** The issuer's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (DC&P) and internal control over financial reporting (ICFR), as those terms are defined in National Instrument 52-109 *Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings*, for the issuer.
5. **Design:** Subject to the limitations, if any, described in paragraphs 5.2 and 5.3, the issuer's other certifying officer(s) and I have, as at the end of the period covered by the interim filings
  - (a) designed DC&P, or caused it to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance that
    - (i) material information relating to the issuer is made known to us by others, particularly during the period in which the interim filings are being prepared; and
    - (ii) information required to be disclosed by the issuer in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports filed or submitted by it under securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation; and
  - (b) designed ICFR, or caused it to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with the issuer's GAAP.
- 5.1 **Control framework:** The control framework the issuer's other certifying officer(s) and I used to design the issuer's ICFR is **Internal Control over Finance Reporting – Guidance for Smaller Public Companies published by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO)**.
- 5.2 **ICFR – material weakness relating to design:** N/A



5.3 *Limitation on scope of design:* N/A

6. *Reporting changes in ICFR:* The issuer has disclosed in its interim MD&A any change in the issuer's ICFR that occurred during the period beginning on **January 1, 2016** and ended on **March 31, 2016** that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the issuer's ICFR.

Date: **May 13, 2016**

s/Shital Parikh Mars

Shital Parikh Mars  
Chief Executive Officer



**SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION**  
**QUARTERLY DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**  
**QUARTER ENDING MARCH 31, 2016**

Progressive Care, Inc.  
901 N Miami Beach Blvd., Ste 1-2  
North Miami Beach, FL 33162  
Ph: 786-657-2060 Fax: 305-919-7424  
[investors@progressivecareus.com](mailto:investors@progressivecareus.com)



## **OTC Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines**

### **1) Name of the issuer and its predecessors (if any)**

Progressive Care, Inc.  
Formerly Progressive Training, Inc. through 11/17/2010

### **2) Address of the issuer's principal executive offices**

#### Company Headquarters

Address 1: 901 N Miami Beach Blvd.  
Address 2: Ste 1-2  
Address 3: North Miami Beach, FL 33162  
Phone: 786-657-2060  
Email: investors@progressivecareus.com  
Website(s): www.prgressivecareus.com

#### IR Contact

Address 1: 901 N Miami Beach Blvd  
Address 2: Ste 1-2  
Address 3: North Miami Beach, FL 33162  
Phone: 786-657-2060  
Email: investors@progressivecareus.com  
Website(s): www.prgressivecareus.com

### **3) Security Information**

Trading Symbol: RXMD  
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Common Stock Class 1  
CUSIP: 60741C101  
Par or Stated Value: \$0.0001  
Total shares authorized: 500,000,000 as of: 05/13/2016  
Total shares outstanding: 339,545,107\* as of: 05/13/2016

\*As of March 24, 2016 the number of shares of common stock issued and outstanding stands at 339,545,107. This amount is net of 1,718,000 shares of common stock, which is the number of shares beneficially owned by Progressive Care through PharmCo, LLC.

Additional class of securities (if necessary):

Trading Symbol: N/A  
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Series A Preferred Stock  
CUSIP: N/A  
Par or Stated Value: \$0.00001  
Total shares authorized: 10,000,000 as of: 05/13/2016  
Total shares outstanding: 51 as of: 05/13/2016

#### Transfer Agent

Name: Computershare  
Address 1: 8742 Lucent Blvd  
Address 2: Suite 225



Address 3: Highlands Ranch, CO 80129

Phone: 303-262-0678

Is the Transfer Agent registered under the Exchange Act?\* Yes:  No:

\*To be included in the OTC Pink Current Information tier, the transfer agent must be registered under the Exchange Act.

List any restrictions on the transfer of security:

None

Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC in the past 12 months.

None

List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months:

None

#### 4) Issuance History

List below any events, in chronological order, that resulted in changes in total shares outstanding by the issuer in the past two fiscal years and any interim period. The list shall include all offerings of equity securities, including debt convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares or any other securities or options to acquire such securities issued for services, describing (1) the securities, (2) the persons or entities to whom such securities were issued and (3) the services provided by such persons or entities. The list shall indicate:

On July 1, 2014, the board of directors agreed to issue 5,000,000 shares of the Company's common stock to Spark Financial Consulting, Inc. in satisfaction of \$60,000 in past due debt.

On July 3, 2014 the company's shareholders and board of directors authorized the creation of 51 shares of Series A Super-voting Preferred Stock at par value of \$0.001 per share. The series is a non-dividend producing instrument which will rank superior to the Company's common stock.

Each one (1) share of the Series A Preferred Stock shall have voting rights equal to (x) 0.019607 *multiplied by* the total issued and outstanding Common Stock and Preferred Stock eligible to vote at the time of the respective vote (the "**Numerator**"), *divided by* (y) 0.49, *minus* (z) the Numerator. For the avoidance of doubt, if the total issued and outstanding Common Stock eligible to vote at the time of the respective vote is 5,000,000, the voting rights of one share of the Series A Preferred Stock shall be equal to  $102,036 (0.019607 \times 5,000,000) / 0.49 - (0.019607 \times 5,000,000) = 102,036$ .

With respect to all matters upon which stockholders are entitled to vote or to which stockholders are entitled to give consent, the holders of the outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall vote together with the holders of Common Stock without regard to class, except as to those matters on which separate class voting is required by applicable law or the Certificate of Incorporation or By-laws.

On July 11, 2014, the board of directors approved the issuance of 51 shares of the Company's Series A Preferred Stock to Armen Karapetyan, which is equal to 50.99% of the total voting power of all issued and outstanding voting capital of the company in satisfaction of \$20,000 in past due debt.

On September 3, 2014, the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit for Leon County, Florida (the "Court"), entered an Amended Order Granting Approval of Settlement Agreement and Stipulation (the "Order") approving, among other things, the fairness of the terms and conditions of an exchange pursuant to Section 3(a)(10) of the Securities Act of 1933, as



amended (the "Securities Act"), in accordance with a Settlement Agreement and Stipulation (the "Settlement Agreement") between Progressive Care, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company") and Tarpon Bay Partners, LLC ("Tarpon"), in the matter entitled Tarpon Bay Partners, LLC v. Progressive Care, Inc., Case No. 201-CA-001680 (the "Action"). Tarpon commenced the Action against the Company on August 22, 2014 to recover an aggregate of \$1,826,005.16 of past-due accounts payable of the Company (the "Claim"), which Tarpon had purchased from certain vendors of the Company pursuant to the terms of separate claim purchase agreements between Tarpon and each of such vendors (the "Assigned Accounts"). The Assigned Accounts relate to certain legal, accounting, and financial services provided to the Company. The Order provides for the full and final settlement of the Claim and the Action. The Settlement Agreement was entered into on August 22, 2014 and became effective and binding upon the Company and Tarpon upon entry of the Order by the Court on September 3, 2014.

Pursuant to the terms of the Settlement Agreement approved by the Order, on September 3, 2014, the Company agreed to issue to Tarpon shares (the "Settlement Shares") of the Company's common stock, \$0.001 par value per share (the "Common Stock"). The Settlement Agreement provides that the Settlement Shares will be issued in one or more tranches, as necessary, sufficient to satisfy the Settlement Amount through the issuance of freely trading securities issued pursuant to Section 3(a)(10) of the Securities Act. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, the Company and Tarpon reasonably estimated that the fair market value of the Settlement Shares, the Fee Shares (as defined below) and all other amounts received or to be received by Tarpon is equal to approximately \$2,434,673.00. In addition, upon entry of the Order, the Company shall issue to Tarpon shares of Common Stock with a value equal to One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00) (the "Fee Shares"). The Fee Shares shall be issued in increments of \$20,000.00 per tranche which shall be included in the first five (5) tranches of the Settlement Shares issued to Tarpon pursuant to the Settlement Agreement. The \$20,000.00 in proceeds from the sale of the Fee Shares shall be deducted from Gross Proceeds (as defined in the Settlement Agreement) for each of the first five (5) tranches of Settlement Shares issued to Tarpon pursuant to the Settlement Agreement. Tarpon shall return to Company for retirement the \$25,000.00 promissory note dated January 9, 2014.

The Settlement Agreement provides that in no event shall the Settlement Shares beneficially owned by Tarpon at any given time exceed the number of such shares that, when aggregated with all other shares of Common Stock then beneficially owned by Tarpon, or deemed beneficially owned by Tarpon, would result in Tarpon owning more than 9.99% of all of such Common Stock as would be outstanding on such date, as determined in accordance with Section 16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

Furthermore, the Settlement Agreement provides that, for so long as Tarpon or any of its affiliates hold any shares of Common Stock, the Company and its affiliates are prohibited from, without prior written consent of Tarpon (which may not be unreasonably withheld), among other actions, voting any shares of Common Stock owned or controlled by the Company or its affiliates, or soliciting any proxies or seeking to advise or influence any person with respect to any voting securities of the Company, in favor of: (1) causing a class of securities of the Company to be delisted from a national securities exchange or to cease to be authorized to be quoted in an inter-dealer quotation system of a registered national securities association, (2) causing a class of equity securities of Company to become eligible for termination of registration pursuant to Section 12(g)(4) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or (3) taking any action which would impede the purposes and objects of the Settlement Agreement

The foregoing descriptions of the Settlement Agreement and the Order do not purport to be complete and are qualified in their entirety by reference to the full text of the Settlement Agreement and Order, which are attached, respectively, as Exhibits 10.1 and 10.2 to Current Report on Form 8-K (this "Report") filed with the SEC on 09/16/2014 and are incorporated herein by reference. Readers should review each for a complete understanding of the terms and conditions associated with this transaction.

On October 1, 2014, the Company issued 3,408,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the first tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction.

On October 28, 2014, Tarpon began to sell its shares to satisfy the debtors as per the September 3, 2014 court approved Settlement Agreement and 3(a)(10) Transaction

On December 2, 2014, the Company issued 4,954,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the first tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction.



On December 22, 2014, the Company issued 5,444,00 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the first tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction

During the Year Ended December 31, 2015 the company issued 273,913,000 shares of common stock to Tarpon Bay as part of the 3(a)(10) transaction. Of these shares 261,415,062 were liquidated resulting in \$2,514,251.36 in gross proceeds. The proceeds were distributed as follows: \$95,577.81 to Tarpon Bay as payment in full of its success fee note, \$604,668.39 to Tarpon Bay for transaction fees, and \$1,826,005.16 to creditors which pays the creditors in full. Tarpon Bay was issued an additional 12,487,938 shares in the final tranche which were not needed to satisfy the creditors' debt. These shares were transferred back to the Company and retired during the first quarter 2016.

The tranches were issued as follows:

On January 9, 2015, the Company issued 5,450,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the fourth tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction.

On January 29, 2015, the Company issued 6,581,00 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the fifth tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction

On February 18, 2015, the Company issued 3,197,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the sixth tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction.

On March 2, 2015, the Company issued 3,997,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the seventh tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction

On March 11, 2015, the Company issued 5,000,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the eighth tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction.

On March 31, 2015, the Company issued 5,376,00 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the ninth tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction.

On April 16, 2015, the Company issued 6,423,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the tenth tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction

On April 30, 2015, the Company issued 6,615,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the eleventh tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction

On May 20, 2015, the Company issued 8,362,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the twelfth tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction

On June 10, 2015, the Company issued 8,366,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the thirteenth tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction

On June 26, 2015, the Company issued 9,001,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the fourteenth tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction

On July 1, 2015, the Company issued 9,447,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the fifteenth tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction

On July 7, 2015 the Company issued 10,000,000 shares of its common stock to an outside consultant in consideration of \$147,000 in outside services/stock based compensation

On July 8, 2015, the Company issued 10,000,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the sixteenth tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction





On July 15, 2015, the Company issued 8,058,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the seventeenth tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction

On July 24, 2015, the Company issued 12,997,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the eighteenth tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction

On August 5, 2015, the Company issued 10,345,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the nineteenth tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction

On August 18, 2015, the Company issued 17,564,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the twentieth tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction

On August 20, 2015 the Company issued 6,083,985 shares of its common stock to an outside debtor in consideration of \$150,000 loan to the company and \$17,310 in accrued interest for a total consideration of \$167,310.

On August 27, 2015, the Company issued 12,584,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the twenty first tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction

On September 9, 2015, the Company issued 13,717,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the twenty second tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction

On September 25, 2015, the Company issued 18,220,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the twenty third tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction

On October 14, 2015, the Company issued 17,783,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the twenty fourth tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction

On October 25, 2015, the Company issued 22,504,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the twenty fifth tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction

On November 10, 2015, the Company issued 21,912,000,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the twenty sixth tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction

On November 24, 2015, the Company issued 10,000,000 shares of its common stock to an outside consultant in consideration of \$175,000 in consulting services/stock based compensation.

On November 25, 2015, the Company issued 25,000,000 shares to Tarpon in consideration of the twenty seventh tranche of shares per the September 3 court approved Settlement Agreement – 3(a)(10) Transaction. From this tranche 12,502,062 share of common stock were sold for a total proceeds of \$169,024.75. The proceeds were used to satisfy the final \$126,768.43 owed to the creditors and \$42,256.19 satisfied Tarpon's final transaction fee. The remaining unsold shares totaling \$12,497,938 will be return to the Company and be retired.

In total, as of December 31, 2015 the company issued 282,275,000 shares to Tarpon Bay as part of the 3(a)(10) transaction. Of these shares 269,777,062 were liquidated resulting in \$2,534,673.55 in gross proceeds. The proceeds were distributed as follows: \$100,000 to Tarpon Bay as payment in full of its success fee note, \$608,668.39 to Tarpon Bay for transaction fees, and \$1,826,005.16 to creditors. The company has satisfied the debt pursuant to the 3(a)(10) transaction. Tarpon Bay had a balance of 12,487,938 shares in the final tranche which were not needed to satisfy the creditors' debt. These shares were transferred back to the Company and retired during the first quarter 2016.



On June 15, 2015, the Company engaged MIDAM Ventures, LLC to provide IR/PR consulting services. Under the terms of this agreement, the Company issued 20,000,000 shares of common stock, 10,000 shares on July 7, 2015 and 10,000,000 shares on November 24, 2015.

On November 28, 2011, the Company entered into a \$150,000 3-year 8% convertible note with an investor. Under the terms of the note, the investor has the option to convert their note into shares of the Company's common stock at an exercise price of \$0.40 per share. In connection with this note, the Company paid debt issue costs of \$18,000 and issued 15,000, 3-year warrants exercisable at \$0.40 per share, having a fair market value of \$4,895, as calculated using the Black Scholes valuation method. The warrants vested on the date of issuance and expired November 27, 2014. On July 27, 2015 the Investor and the Company reached an agreement to amend the Note holder's original 8% Convertible Note signed on November 28, 2011. Amendment 1 to the original Convertible Note, dated July 27, 2015, the Note holder agreed to change the conversion price to \$0.0275 per share to satisfy the outstanding principal and accrued interest as of the date of the Amendment. On July 30, 2015, the Company authorized the issuance of 6,083,983 shares of its common stock to the Note holder for full consideration in satisfaction of the Note.

On December 1, 2015, the Company issued a bonus of 10,977,716 shares of common stock to the Company's employees and executive management valued at \$87,821.

On March 24, 2016, the Company retired 12,487,938 shares previously issued to Tarpon Bay Partners.

## 5) Financial Statements

Provide the financial statements described below for the most recent fiscal year end or quarter end to maintain qualification for the OTC Pink Current Information tier. For the initial disclosure statement (qualifying for Current Information for the first time) please provide reports for the two previous fiscal years and any interim periods.

- A. Balance sheet;
- B. Statement of income;
- C. Statement of cash flows;
- D. Financial notes; and
- E. Audit letter, if audited

The financial statements requested pursuant to this item shall be prepared in accordance with US GAAP by persons with sufficient financial skills.

You may either (i) attach/append the financial statements to this disclosure statement or (ii) post such financial statements through the OTC Disclosure & News Service as a separate report using the appropriate report name for the applicable period end. ("Annual Report," "Quarterly Report" or "Interim Report").

If you choose to publish the financial reports separately as described in part (ii) above, you must state in the accompanying disclosure statement that such financial statements are incorporated by reference. You may reference the document(s) containing the required financial statements by indicating the document name, period end date, and the date that it was posted to otcq.com in the field below.

**Financial Statements for the Period Ending March 31, 2016 filed on May 13, 2016 is hereby incorporated by reference.**

Information contained in a Financial Report is considered current until the due date for the subsequent Financial Report. To remain in the OTC Pink Current Information tier, a company must post its Annual Report within 90 days from its fiscal year-end date and Quarterly Reports within 45 days of its fiscal quarter-end date.

## 6) Describe the Issuer's Business, Products and Services

Describe the issuer's business so a potential investor can clearly understand the company. In answering this item, please



include the following:

A. a description of the issuer's business operations;

The Company through its wholly-owned subsidiary, PharmCo, LLC, is a South Florida health services organization and provider of prescription pharmaceuticals specializing in health practice risk management, compounded medications, the sale of anti-retroviral medications and related medication therapy management, and the supply of prescription medications to long term care facilities. The Company is focused on developing the PharmCo brand and adding business elements that cater to specific under-served markets and demographics. This effort includes community and network based marketing strategies, the introduction of new locations, acquisitions and the strategic collaboration(s) with community, government and charitable organizations.

B. Date and State (or Jurisdiction) of Incorporation:

10/31/2006 Delaware

C. the issuer's primary and secondary SIC Codes;

[5912](#) - RETAIL-DRUG STORES AND PROPRIETARY STORES

D. the issuer's fiscal year end date;

December 31

E. principal products or services, and their markets;

PharmCo provides prescription pharmaceuticals, specializing in health practice risk management, compounded medications, the sale of anti-retroviral medications and related medication therapy management, and the supply of prescription medications to long term care facilities. The Company also provides 340B services to community organizations, patient health risk reviews, free same-day delivery and serves as a case management access point.

As a specialty pharmacy catering to the needs of patients in need of anti-retroviral medications, and to increase the quality and credibility of the services we provide to these patients, the Company has added a staff that is well trained in acute illnesses. Further, the Company provides confidential prescription packaging that suits the individual patient's needs and lifestyle.

Pharmco's compounding department specializes in formularies such as non-narcotic topical pain creams, wound care creams, scar gels and hormone replacement therapies. The company also offers EnovaRx, which is FDA approved manufactured pain creams that are readily available with a prescription. In addition to these medications, Pharmco prepares psoriasis creams, wellness vitamins, weight loss formulations and holistic capsules which are 100% Kosher and Halal certified. Compounded medications require strict compliance procedures and are highly labor intensive. As such, these medications can carry significantly higher gross margins than traditional mass manufactured prescriptions. The Company believes that diversifying into this area of the pharmaceutical industry will be greatly beneficial to both its short term financial position as well as its long term viability in the market.

For its long term care customers, PharmCo provides purchasing, repackaging and dispensing of both prescription and non-prescription pharmaceutical products. PharmCo utilizes a unit-of-dose packaging system as opposed to the traditional vials used for its retail customers. This method of distribution improves control and patient compliance with recommended drug therapy by increasing the timeliness and accuracy of medication dispensing. PharmCo also provides computerized maintenance of patient prescription histories, third party billing and consultant pharmacist services. Its consulting services consist primarily of evaluation of monthly patient drug therapy and monitoring the institution's drug distribution system.

PharmCo currently delivers prescriptions to South Florida's diverse population as its customers reside in Miami-Dade, Broward, and Palm Beach Counties. PharmCo currently ships compounded medications to Florida and Texas residents. The Company including its subsidiary PharmCo is located in the city of North Miami Beach. The Company



currently offers services in variety of languages in addition to English, including Spanish, French, Creole, Portuguese, and Russian.

## 7) Describe the Issuer's Facilities

The goal of this section is to provide a potential investor with a clear understanding of all assets, properties or facilities owned, used or leased by the issuer.

In responding to this item, please clearly describe the assets, properties or facilities of the issuer, give the location of the principal plants and other property of the issuer and describe the condition of the properties. If the issuer does not have complete ownership or control of the property (for example, if others also own the property or if there is a mortgage on the property), describe the limitations on the ownership.

If the issuer leases any assets, properties or facilities, clearly describe them as above and the terms of their leases.

Progressive Care's office is located at the PharmCo, LLC location at 901 N Miami Beach Blvd, Ste 1-2, North Miami Beach, FL 33162. We currently rent approximately 5,100 square feet of retail and pharmacy space in North Miami, FL for a monthly rent of approximately \$15,000. The lease expires in December 2020.

## 8) Officers, Directors, and Control Persons

The goal of this section is to provide an investor with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that are involved in managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as well as the identity of any significant shareholders.

- A. Names of Officers, Directors, and Control Persons. In responding to this item, please provide the names of each of the issuer's executive officers, directors, general partners and control persons (control persons are beneficial owners of more than five percent (5%) of any class of the issuer's equity securities), as of the date of this information statement.

As of March 31, 2016:

Alan Jay Weisberg  
CFO

Common Shares Beneficially Owned: 1,127,091 – 0.33%

Shital Parikh Mars  
CEO

Common Shares Beneficially Owned: 2,000,000 – 0.59%

Armen Karapetyan  
Control Person

Common Shares Beneficially Owned: 21,532,016 Shares– 6.34%

Preferred Shares Beneficially Owned: 51 – 100%

- B. Legal/Disciplinary History. Please identify whether any of the foregoing persons have, in the last five years, been the subject of:

1. A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses);



None

2. The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking activities;

None

3. A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated; or

None

3. The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

On September 28, 2012, Armen Karapetyan agreed to an offer of settlement from FINRA, an SRO, without admission of any wrongdoing to voluntarily forfeit his securities licensure and accept permanent bar from engaging in securities activities at a broker dealer. This agreement was made after allegations of violations of various securities rules and laws. However, FINRA, did agree that no willful violations occurred.

- C. Beneficial Shareholders. Provide a list of the name, address and shareholdings or the percentage of shares owned by all persons beneficially owning more than ten percent (10%) of any class of the issuer's equity securities. If any of the beneficial shareholders are corporate shareholders, provide the name and address of the person(s) owning or controlling such corporate shareholders and the resident agents of the corporate shareholders.

Armen Karapetyan  
901 N Miami Beach Blvd. Ste 1-2  
North Miami Beach, FL 33162  
Series A Preferred Stock  
Shares Beneficially Owned: 51 – 100%

Each one (1) share of the Series A Preferred Stock shall have voting rights equal to (x) 0.019607 *multiplied by* the total issued and outstanding Common Stock and Preferred Stock eligible to vote at the time of the respective vote (the "**Numerator**"), *divided by* (y) 0.49, *minus* (z) the Numerator. For the avoidance of doubt, if the total issued and outstanding Common Stock eligible to vote at the time of the respective vote is 5,000,000, the voting rights of one share of the Series A Preferred Stock shall be equal to  $102,036 (0.019607 \times 5,000,000) / 0.49 - (0.019607 \times 5,000,000) = 102,036$ .

With respect to all matters upon which stockholders are entitled to vote or to which stockholders are entitled to give consent, the holders of the outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall vote together with the holders of Common Stock without regard to class, except as to those matters on which separate class voting is required by applicable law or the Certificate of Incorporation or By-laws.

## 9) Third Party Providers

Please provide the name, address, telephone number, and email address of each of the following outside providers that advise your company on matters relating to operations, business development and disclosure:

Legal Counsel



Name: Joseph Lucosky  
Firm: Lucosky Brookman, LLP  
Address 1: 101 Wood Avenue South, 5th Floor  
Address 2: Woodbridge, New Jersey 08830  
Phone: (732) 395-4400  
Email: [jlucosky@lucbro.com](mailto:jlucosky@lucbro.com)

Name: Jeffrey Klein  
Firm: Jeffrey G. Klein, P.A.  
Address 1: 301 Yamato Blvd. Suite 1240  
Address 2: Boca Raton, Florida 33431  
Phone: (561)-952-1126  
Email: [jklein@jkleinlegal.com](mailto:jklein@jkleinlegal.com)



## 10) Issuer Certification

The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other persons with different titles, but having the same responsibilities).

The certifications shall follow the format below:

I, Shital Parikh Mars certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Disclosure Statement of Progressive Care, Inc;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

May 13, 2016

/s/ Shital Parikh Mars  
CEO

I, Alan Jay Weisberg certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Disclosure Statement of Progressive Care, Inc;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

May 13, 2016

/s/ Alan Jay Weisberg  
CFO